
 
 

14 March 2022 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

22 March 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Andy McGregor (Adur Chairman), Rob Wilkinson 
(Adur Vice-Chairman), Jim Funnell, Catherine Arnold, Kevin Boram, Lee Cowen, 
Gabe Crisp and Tania Edwards 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Worthing Chairman), 
Steve Wills (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Mike Barrett, Cathy Glynn-Davies, 
Louise Murphy, Helen Silman, Emma Taylor and Steve Waight 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 25 

January 2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 18 March 2022 to Democratic 
Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. External Audit Verbal Update   
 
 To consider reports from the External Auditors, copies attached as item 

6. 
 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 5 - 38) 
 
 To consider a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copy 

attached as item 7. 
 

8. 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 39 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copy 

attached as item 8. 
 

9. Anti-Money Laundering Policy  (Pages 53 - 76) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 9. 

 
10. The Councils’ Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures  (Pages 77 - 102) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 10. 

 
11. Proposed revisions to Contract Standing Orders  (Pages 103 - 132) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 

Resources, copy attached as item 11. 
 

12. Scheme of Allowances for Adur District Council in 2022/23  (Pages 133 - 
142) 

 
 To consider a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copy 

attached as item 12. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


13. Scheme of Allowances for Worthing Borough Council in 2022/23  (Pages 
143 - 148) 

 
 To consider a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copy 

attached as item 13. 
 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
 Democratic Services Lead  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Geoff Wild  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221011 
geoff.wild@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:geoff.wild@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
22 March 2022
Agenda Item 7

Ward(s) Affected: All

Internal Audit Progress Report

Report by the Acting Head of Internal Audit

Officer Contact Details
Dave Phillips
Acting Head of Internal Audit (Mazars LLP)
Town Hall, Worthing
dave.phillips@mazars.co.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. This report provides the quarterly report on Internal Audit progress

and key findings to the Committee.
1.2. This report also provides an updated Internal Audit Strategy.

2. Recommendations

The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:

2.1. Note the progress against the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations;

2.2. Note the updated Internal Audit Strategy; and
2.3. Approve that any further audit work on Theatres be deferred pending

the outcome of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee review of
Theatres procurement and contract management.

5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dave.phillips@mazars.co.uk


3. Context

3.1. Background

Progress
Each quarter, a report is produced for the Joint Governance Committee
(Committee) which details the Internal Audit Section’s performance against
the Annual Internal Audit Plan as well as a summary of work carried out in the
period. Internal Audit Services to the Councils, including the role of the Head
of Internal Audit is outsourced to Mazars LLP.
Attached as Appendix 1 is the Internal Audit Progress report for the period to
28th February 2022.

Internal Audit Strategy
The fundamental role of Internal Audit is to provide senior management and
Members with independent assurance on the adequacy, effectiveness and
efficiency of the system of internal control and report major weaknesses
together with recommendation
[...]
 cash

• Large debt arrears paid in cash
• Refunding overpayments
• Deposits/payments for property

Movement of funds overseas • Requests to pay monies overseas,
potentially for “tax purposes”

Cancellation of earlier
transactions

• Third party “refunds” grant payment as
no longer needed/used

74



• No payment demanded even though
goods/services have been provided
• Sudden and unexpected termination of
lease agreements

Requests for client account
details outside normal course
of business

• Queries from other companies regarding
legitimacy of customers
• Council receiving correspondence
/information on behalf of other companies

Extensive and
overcomplicated client
business
structures/arrangements

• Requests to pay third parties in respect
of goods/services
• Receipt of business payments (rent,
business rates) in settlement from
seemingly unconnected third parties

Poor accounting records and
internal financial control

• Requests for grant funding/business
support indicates third party not supported
by financial information
• Companies tendering for contracts
unable to provide proper financial
information/ information provided raises
concerns
• Tender for a contract which is
suspiciously low

Unusual property investment
or transactions

• Requests to purchase Council
assets/land with no apparent purpose
• Requests to rent Council property with
no apparent business motive

Overcomplicated legal
arrangements/multiple
solicitors

• Property transactions where the Council
is dealing with several different parties

75



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
22 March 2022

Agenda Item 10

Ward(s) Affected: All

The Councils’ Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures

Report by the Monitoring Officer

Officer Contact Details: Geoff Wild, Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer,
geoff.wild@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. Provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests

during 2021/22.
1.2. Provides an update following on from an inspection by the

Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office.
1.3. Provides a refreshed RIPA Policy for approval.

2. Recommendations
2.1. To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA for the

period 2021/22.
2.2. To note the findings of the RIPA inspection.
2.3. To agree a revised RIPA Policy.

3. Context

3.1. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local
authorities of covert methods of surveillance and information gathering
to assist in the detection and prevention of crime in relation to an
authority’s core functions.

3.2. On 1 September 2017, The Office of Surveillance Commissioners, The
Intelligence Services Commissioner’s Office and The Interception of

77

Agenda Item 10

mailto:geoff.wild@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Communications Commissioner's Office were abolished by the
Investigatory Powers Act 2016. The Investigatory Powers
Commissioner's Office (IPCO) is now responsible for the judicial
oversight of the use of covert surveillance by public authorities
throughout the United Kingdom.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1. RIPA Activity

4.1.1. There was no Adur or Worthing RIPA surveillance authorisation
processed during 2021/22.

4.2. Inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office

4.2.1. The last physical inspection of Adur and Worthing Councils took
place during March 2018. This was a follow-up visit after a
remote inspection in 2017 and was deemed necessary to
ensure the recommendations arising from the report had been
addressed. These related to:

a) the need to revise policy to provide guidance to all staff on use of the
internet and social media when carrying out research and conducting
investigations;

b) develop a means of audit to evaluate the nature and volume of
Internet investigation being conducted across both organisations;

c) ensuring that elected members are provided with sufficient
information to e
[...]
 Councils’ intranet

Renewal Councils’ intranet

Cancellation Councils’ intranet

Judicial Application

Application for judicial approval Councils’ intranet

Draft Judicial Order Councils’ intranet

Register of Authorisations Held by Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer

101



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
22 March 2022

Agenda Item 11

Ward: All

Proposed revisions to Contract Standing Orders

Report by the Director of Sustainability, Digital & Resources

1. Purpose

1.1. This report proposes some revisions to the Joint Contract Standing Orders to
reflect the latest guidance from government on procurement matters and any
changes to procurement legislation.

2. Recommendations

2.1    The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to :

i) Recommend to Adur and Worthing Councils that the amendments to the
Contract Standing Orders be approved;

ii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the
Monitoring Officer to make minor and statutory revisions to the Contract
Standing Orders to ensure their continued alignment with legislative changes
or changes to the Public Procurement Notices.

3. Background

3.1. The Joint Contract Standing Orders provide the framework for procuring
goods, services and works on behalf of the Councils. They apply to all
Members, Council Officers, Consultants, and any person procuring on behalf
of the Councils.

3.2. The proposed Contract Standing Orders at Appendix 1 reflect the latest
legislative guidance and have been restructured to make the Contract
Standing Orders easier for Officers to use and understand. 103

Agenda Item 11



3.3. Since Brexit, there have been a number of developments which have affected
the Council’s approach to procurement, including new Procurement Policy
Notes which provide guidance on best practice within public sector
procurements.

3.4. Members will note that the most significant proposed amendments are:

3.4.1. The Public Procurement (Agreemen
[...]
ssets, or the public; and there is
insufficient time to take a report to Members (as required by paragraph 17.2), then providing
the Chief Financial Officer and Head of Legal Services agree, the Director may terminate
the contract and report as soon as possible after the termination providing full details of the
circumstances, financial effect and/or disruption to services.

17.4 For all contracts below £100,000 (inclusive of VAT), the Director for Service can
terminate the contract without Member consultation providing that the Chief Financial
Officer and Head of Legal Services agree there is no significant financial impact or
disruption to Council services.

17.5 Legal advice shall be sought before terminating any contract.

131



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
22 March 2022

Agenda Item 12

Ward(s) Affected: All Adur

Scheme of Allowances for Adur District Council in 2022/23

Report by the Director for Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The Joint Governance Committee is asked to consider the report of
the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and make
recommendations to Adur District Council on the level of Members’
Allowances for the municipal year 2022/23.

1.2. Recommendations from the Committee on the level of allowances
will be considered at the Full Council meeting in April 2022.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Joint Governance Committee recommend to Adur District
Council that Members Basic Allowance be linked to the outcome of
the Officers’ NJC Pay bargaining agreement for the year 2022/23.

3. Context

3.1. The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) Regulations 2001
requires local authorities to establish an Independent Remuneration
Panel to make recommendations about the levels of allowances
payable to Members.

133

Agenda Item 12



3.2. Adur District Council last reviewed its allowances in 2019 and the
Panel’s findings were reported to the Joint Governance Committee on
23 November 2019 and subsequ
[...]
he Panel recommends that the Council determine the level of allowances for
2022/23 based upon the options given above.

Mr Barry Hillman (Chairman)
Ms Verity Lockhart
Mr Andrew Murton

141



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
22 March 2022

Agenda Item 13

Ward(s) Affected: All

Scheme of Allowances for Worthing Borough Council in 2022/23

Report by the Interim Director of Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The Joint Governance Committee is asked to consider the report of
the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and make
recommendations to Worthing Borough Council on the level of
Members’ Allowances for the municipal year 2022/23.

1.2. Recommendations from the Committee on the level of allowances
will be considered at the Full Council meeting in April 2022.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Joint Governance Committee recommend to Worthing
Borough Council that Members Basic Allowance be linked to the
outcome of the Officers’ NJC Pay bargaining agreement for the year
2022/23.

3. Context

3.1. The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) Regulations 2001
requires local authorities to establish an Independent Remuneration
Panel to make recommendations about the levels of allowances
payable to Members.

143

Agenda Item 13



3.2. Worthing Borough council last reviewed its allowances in 2019 and
linked Members allowances to the NJC award index for two years until
the 2022/23 municipal year. The Council also approved an allowance
for the Worthing Deputy Mayor as the post had previously not received
a special responsibility allowance.

3.3. The Adur and Worthing Joint Independent Remuneration Panel began
its review of Worthing Allowances at the beginning of September 2021
and the review concluded in early March 2022. Panel Members were
advised and supported by Officers from Finance and Democratic
Services and have submitted a report that is attached as Appendix A.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1. The Committee is asked to
[...]
ndering Policy
	10 The Councils’ Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures
	11 Proposed revisions to Contract Standing Orders
	12 Scheme of Allowances for Adur District Council in 2022/23
	Item 12 - JIRP Covering Report - Adur.pdf
	ADC JIRP Report 2022_223 .pdf

	13 Scheme of Allowances for Worthing Borough Council in 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 
 

22 March 2022 
 

Councillor Steve Wills (Chairman) 
  

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Councillor Andy McGregor 
Councillor Rob Wilkinson 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Gabe Crisp 
Councillor Tania Edwards 
 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor Emma Taylor 
Councillor Steve Waight 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Jim Funnell, Councillor Kevin Boram and Councillor Lee Cowen 
 
Councillor Roy Barraclough and Councillor Louise Murphy 
  
 
JGC/44/21-22   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Nicola Waight substituted for Councillor Roy Barraclough. 
 
Councillor Debs Stainforth substituted for Councillor Lee Cowen. 
 
JGC/45/21-22   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 
 
JGC/46/21-22   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 25 January 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
JGC/47/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
No questions from the public were received. 
 
JGC/48/21-22   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
 



 
2 

JGC/49/21-22   External Audit Verbal Update 
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the External Auditors on the progression 
with both Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils audit results reports.  
 
The Committee was informed that to a large extent, the status of the audit had remained 
unchanged since the last report to Committee in January 2022.   
 
The main obstacle preventing conclusion of the auditors work was the differences in 
property valuations that had been identified between the auditor’s experts and the 
Councils external valuers. The auditors were in the process of moving that forward to 
reach a conclusion.     
 
A Member sought assurance that this issue would be resolved before the deadline for the 
accounts being produced. Officers confirmed that the statutory deadline had already 
passed and advised that there was a national issue at present regarding the audit of 
Councils accounts. This was due to the audit of judgements and in particular, property 
judgements. It was noted that only 40% of all District Council accounts had been signed 
off. This was due to the agreement of valuations between Council experts and those 
employed by external auditors. Unfortunately this was a feature of the current audit 
regime which had caused a delay last year, and had been repeated again this year. 
Officers were hopeful that this issue would be resolved by the end of the month because 
otherwise it would slip into the preparation of the next set of accounts. It was noted that 
the Councils had completed their own preparation work on time and the bulk of the audit 
work had been concluded and that the opinion was unchanged from the previous report 
to the Committee. The Councils were now only waiting for the agreement of property 
valuations.        
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee noted the update. 
 
JGC/50/21-22   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report provided the quarterly report on Internal Audit progress, key findings to the 
Committee and the updated Internal Audit Strategy. 
 
It was noted that there had been good progress in catching up with the backlog in internal 
audit work from last year and the year prior. In addition, there had also been a significant 
improvement in the number of outstanding recommendations that had been 
implemented. This was largely attributable to the added scrutiny from the Councils 
Leadership Team with them pushing for outstanding recommendations to be 
implemented.   
 
During debate of the item Members considered a number of issues including:- 
 

 The audit of Theatres - it was noted that similar requests had been received by both the 
Joint Governance Committee (JGC) and the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 



 
3 

(JOSC) to consider Theatres Procurement and Contract Management. It would take a 
significant amount of officer time to undertake both of these pieces of work and therefore 
it was recommended to defer the audit until the JOSC review was complete.  

 Deadlines for the implementation of outstanding Priority 1 recommendations - Officers 
agreed to review the clarity of dates included in future reports. In addition, Officers from 
Housing updated the Committee in regards to the status of a number of policies, ongoing 
transformation work and gave an assurance that recommendations would be updated to 
reflect the ongoing work in this area.  

 Asbestos Management - Officers advised that an asbestos survey had been completed 
but it didn’t cover every aspect of the stock. Officers were well trained in regards to 
Asbestos and it was noted that disciplinary processes had resulted from situations where 
the procedures had not been followed.  

 Communication with Adur Homes residents - Officers advised that work was ongoing in 
regards to how information was shared with residents and that it would be addressed as 
part of the transformation work.  

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Cllr Andy McGregor, seconded by 
Cllr Steve Wills and following a vote (For 12, Against 0, Abstentions 1) supported by the 
Committee.   
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee  
 

i. noted the progress against the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and implementation of Internal 
Audit recommendations; 

 
ii. noted the updated Internal Audit Strategy; and 

 
iii. approved that any further audit work on Theatres be deferred pending the outcome of the 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee review of Theatres procurement and contract 
management. 

 
JGC/51/21-22   2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 8. 
 
The report asked Members to consider and approve the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Committee considered the timing of audits throughout the year and which audits 
went into each quarter. Concerns were raised that complex audits being conducted in 
quarter 4 could slip into the following years audit days. Officers advised that the timing of 
audits were considered individually alongside the need to balance the audit resource 
throughout the year.  
 
A Member raised concerns about the postponement of the Carbon Reduction 
Programme Audit from the 2021/22 plan to October 2022 as there was a risk that the 
Councils could miss out on grant funding during this period. Officers provided 
reassurance to Members that applications for government funding would not be 
disadvantaged by the timing of the audit. It was noted that internal governance and 
management was well covered and that the audit was not material to progress. When it 
came to auditing the Councils success in terms of carbon emissions reduction each year, 



 
4 

the Councils were undertaking a review extending the ambition of their targets to include 
Scope 3 emissions. As a result, one of the reasons for the timing of the audit was to allow 
the Councils the opportunity to undertake that work to develop a wider and deeper target.         
 
Another Member raised questions in relation to the timing of the audit for a high risk area, 
the audit of Commercially Leased Buildings seeking clarification regarding the building 
safety measures that were going to be considered and the timing of the audit which was 
scheduled later in the year. In addition, clarification was also sought in relation to the 
rationale behind the timing of the audit of commercial waste which was scheduled in July 
2022.  Officers advised a significant amount of work had been undertaken in order to 
catch up with the backlog of audit work from the previous year and to get into a good 
position for finishing this year's audit plan. The auditors fully intended to complete all of 
the audits, well before year end. Although there were some audits scheduled for the 
fourth quarter, it was not with the intention of letting them slip. The issue in relation to 
lease buildings was compliance checking with health & safety. In regards to Commercial 
Waste, Officers advised that now wasn’t the time to conduct this audit so as to provide 
time to resolve current issues. There was a need for additional time to assess pricing and 
see how the market responded to that and systems and processes were also relatively 
new. The team’s capacity also needed directing to the completion of project work 
regarding the review of collection rounds to address imbalances in this area.   
 
Consideration was also given to the Welfare Reform, Cost of Living and Covid Impact 
work as well as retrofitting for insulation and decarbonisation.    
 
Following a vote (For 12, Against 0, Abstentions 1)   
 
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee approved the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
JGC/52/21-22   Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 
Item 9. 
 
The report provided an Anti-Money Laundering Policy for approval. 
 
A Member queried whether the policy related to fraudulent claims for Covid Grants. 
Officers advised that there was a rigorous assurance framework around the grants to 
businesses with significant assurance work required by Bayes which was referred to in 
the Audit Plan report. In addition, there was a Corporate Fraud Policy which could be 
viewed on the Councils website. In designing the grant award process, the Councils had 
fraud prevention in mind and used a number of tools to protect the Council against fraud 
and it was noted that a few fraudulent claims had been identified which the Councils were 
able to prevent. 
 
Clarification was also sought in relation to whether it was reasonable to be suspicious of 
any cash payment. Officers advised that the Councils needed to know where cash 
payments came from and should be wary of payments from unexpected sources or 
things that looked a little unusual.   



 
5 

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Cllr Rob Wilkinson, seconded by 
Cllr Catherine Arnold and supported unanimously.  
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee  
 

i. noted the requirements of the various regulations on local authorities; and 

 
ii. approved the Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

 
JGC/53/21-22   The Councils’ Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 
Item 10. 
 
The report provided an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 
2021/22; an update following on from an inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner's Office and a refreshed RIPA Policy for approval. 
  
A Member queried whether the training referred to in the report would be mandatory. 
Officers advised that it would be for those with the powers to undertake this activity. It 
was noted that although the training was not intended to apply to Members, as they 
wouldn’t be conducting surveillance, information would be shared through the annual 
report.    
 
The recommendations were proposed by Cllr Cathy Glynn-Davies, seconded by Cllr 
Gabe Crisp and supported unanimously.  
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee  
 

i. noted the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA for the period 2021/22; 

 
ii. noted the findings of the RIPA inspection; and 

 
iii. agreed the revised RIPA Policy. 

 
JGC/54/21-22   Proposed revisions to Contract Standing Orders 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached 
to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 11. 
 
The report proposed revisions to the Joint Contract Standing Orders to reflect the latest 
government procurement guidance and changes to legislation. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the importance of taking account of social value in local 
government contracts, encouraging Officers to try and go above the minimum of 10% as 



 
6 

it could change a lot of local businesses. Consideration was also given to how the 
Councils could go further with local procurement with a suggestion that big contracts 
could be broken down into smaller ones to attract local provision of goods and services.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Helen Silman, 
seconded by Cllr Tania Edwards and unanimously supported.     
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee  
 

i. recommended to Adur and Worthing Councils that the amendments to the Joint Contract 
Standing Orders be approved; and 

 
ii. delegated authority to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Monitoring 

Officer to make minor and statutory revisions in future to the Joint Contract Standing 
Orders to ensure their continued alignment with legislative changes or changes to the 
Public Procurement Notices. 

 
JGC/55/21-22   Scheme of Allowances for Adur District Council in 2022/23 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Interim Director for Communities, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 12. 
 
The Joint Governance Committee was asked to consider the report of the Joint 
Independent Remuneration Panel and make recommendations to Adur District Council 
on the level of Members’ Allowances for the municipal year 2022/23. 
 
Recommendations from the Joint Governance Committee on the level of allowances, 
would be considered at the Full Council meeting on 7th April 2022.  
 
Mr Barry Hillman, Chairman of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel, attended the 
meeting to answer any questions in relation to the Panels proposals.  
 
Members sought clarification regarding the consultation with group leaders in relation to 
the review of allowances. Officers agreed to provide details of the consultation with group 
leaders via a written response following the meeting.  
 
The Committee debated the item, giving consideration to the important role allowances 
played in attracting demographic representation across the Council; difficulties arising 
from the way that allowances were treated as salaries by HM Revenues & Customs; the 
process for claiming back carers allowances rather than paying it in advance; and the 
disparity between the allowances paid to Councillors serving on Adur and Worthing 
Councils. Officers noted the points raised and agreed to feed them into the next review of 
allowances undertaken by the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel.    
 
The recommendation in the report was proposed by Cllr Rob Wilkinson, seconded by Cllr 
Andy McGregor and following a vote (For 3, Against 0, Abstentions 3) supported by the 
Committee.  
 
Resolved  



 
7 

 
The Joint Governance Committee recommended to Adur District Council that Members 
Basic Allowance be linked to the outcome of the Officers’ NJC Pay bargaining agreement 
for the year 2022/23. 
 
JGC/56/21-22   Scheme of Allowances for Worthing Borough Council in 2022/23 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Interim Director for Communities, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 13. 
 
The Joint Governance Committee was asked to consider the report of the Joint 
Independent Remuneration Panel and make recommendations to Worthing Borough 
Council on the level of Members’ Allowances for the municipal year 2022/23. 
 
Recommendations from the Joint Governance Committee on the level of allowances, 
would be considered at the Full Council meeting on 5th April 2022.  
 
Mr Barry Hillman, Chairman of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel, attended the 
meeting to answer any questions in relation to the Panels proposals. 
 
Members sought clarification regarding the consultation with group leaders in relation to 
the review of allowances. Officers agreed to provide details of the consultation with group 
leaders via a written response following the meeting.  
 
The Committee debated the item giving consideration to the important role allowances 
played in attracting demographic representation across the Council; difficulties arising 
from the way that allowances were treated as salaries by HM Revenues & Customs; the 
process for claiming back carers allowances rather than paying it in advance; and the 
disparity between the allowances paid to Councillors serving on Adur and Worthing 
Councils. Officers noted the points raised and agreed to feed them into the next review of 
allowances undertaken by the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel.   
 
The recommendation in the report was proposed by Cllr Helen Silman, seconded by Cllr 
Cathy Glynn-Davies and unanimously supported.   
   
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee recommended to Worthing Borough Council that 
Members Basic Allowance be linked to the outcome of the Officers’ NJC Pay bargaining 
agreement for the year 2022/23. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.45 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


